under the TIF Act and are consistent with the TIF Plan of the City; and  

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed that the City shall reimburse the Developer for its TIF 
eligible project costs as set forth in Section C below, up to a total amount not to exceed Twenty-five 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) from the TIF District Special Tax Allocation Fund (the 
“TIF Fund”); and 

WHEREAS, in consideration of the execution of this Agreement, the Developer will, subject to 
the terms of this Agreement, complete the Project; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which

[...]

from the City’s TIF Funds, and the City has agreed to such TIF incentives.  

b. The Parties have agreed that the total cumulative reimbursements paid by the City to the 

Developer from the TIF Fund for the Project shall not, in any event, exceed Twenty-
five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) as set forth herein, and shall be paid 
to the order of Flemish American Club unless otherwise directed in writing to the City 
by the Developer or assignee pursuant to Section N as herein provided. 

c. The Developer shall remain in compliance with all municipal ordinances relating to

[...]

Developer for a portion of its TIF Eligible Project Costs incurred in completing the Project as specified
below in Section C, Incentives; and 

WHEREAS, in no event shall cumulative maximum reimbursements for the Developer’s TIF Eligible
Project Costs under this Agreement exceed One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and No
Cents ($1,900,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the City is entering into this Agreement to induce the Developer to acquire the Property
and complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the execution of this Agreement and in reliance thereon, the
Developer has proceed with its plans to complete the Project as set forth herein.

[...]

continue for current remaining life of the TIF District (tax year 2038 payable in year 2039), or
until all TIF Eligible Project Costs as described in Exhibit “1" and verified pursuant to Section
E below are fully reimbursed, not to exceed a total of One Million Nine Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,900,000.00), whichever occurs first.  

2. “Net” real estate tax increment is defined as increases in annual real estate tax increment derived
from the Developer’s Project after payment of a proportionate amount of TIF District
administrative fees and costs incurred by the City and payments pursuant to any TIF District

[...]

and the Authority and Unit of Government did enter into an agreement dated November 15, 2023 (the 
“Agreement”) wherein the Unit of Government agreed to perform Program services in return for the 
Grant; and 

WHEREAS, The Authority desires to increase the not to exceed amount of the Grant by Thirty-Eight Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($38,000.00)  (“Grant Increase”) and requires the Unit of Government to provide 
authorization to accept the Grant Increase and to enter into an amendment to the Agreement 
(“Amendment”) in order to memorialize the Grant Increase; and 

WHEREAS,  The City Council deems it to be in the best interests of the Unit of Government to accept the Grant